
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 25 August 2017

Membership of the Executive

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Tom Martin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Chris Storey

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

TIME: 6.45 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2017 and of the Special 
Meetings held on 18 July and 22 August 2017 (to be laid on the ta
[...]
rees that standard parking charges for Blue Badge Holders will 
apply in all Waverley-owned car parks, in conjunction with the free 
permit scheme referred to in paragraph 3 of the report;

2. approves the modification of kerbs nearest to pay and display 
machines to provide improved access, additional signage to be 
provided close to disabled bays with details of the pay-by-phone 
service, and further alternative payment options to continue to be 
explored;

3. approves the introduction of an hour of free parking when 
purchasing a ticket for Blue Badge Holders; and

4. approves criteria for the free permit scheme for Blue Badge 
Holders to include the lower and higher rate of Attendance 
Allowance in addition to the higher rate of Personal Independence 
Payment and the higher rate of Disability Living Allowance.

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 35 - 40)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The report provides a review of the 2017/18 budget for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account against the forecast to 31 March 2018, based 
on the latest information available.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

1. notes the latest position against the budget in 2017/18;

2. approves a further supplementary estimate for the cost of two 
planning inquiries, as detailed in paragraph 6; 

3. agrees to award discretionary 20% business rates relief to Catalyst 
until 2019/20, as detailed in paragraph 12(i); 



Page 4

4. agrees to award discretionary 20% business rates relief to the 
Maltings venue and Farnham Museum rated sites until 2019/20, as 
detailed in paragraph 12(ii); 

5. approves carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 16; and

6. approves virements as detailed in paragraphs 23 to 26 and 34 of 
the report.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY TO DATE IN 2017/18 AND 2016/17 
PERFORMANCE  (Pages 41 - 48)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The purpose of the report is to summarise Waverley’s Treasury Management 
activities to date during 2017/2018 and to report the 2016/17 performance. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive notes the investment activity and 
performance in 2016/17 and to date in 2017/18, and endorses the current 
approach.

8. FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENTS 2018/19 TO 2020/21  (Pages 49 - 56)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Andrew Bolton]
 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The purpose of the report is to seek the Executive’s approval to continue to 
support funding to the nominated voluntary sector organisations through its 
three year Service Level Agreements and the review process.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

1. confirms the review process and timetable; 

2. approves utilising Waverley’s forthcoming SLA process to assess 
how best to allocate the Council’s remaining Waverley Voluntary 
Commissioning Partnership funding; £42,770 within the currently 
funded organisations;

3. approves the establishment of an Executive Panel to review the 
Service Level Agreements and propose allocations;

4. approves a review of the Service Level Agreements and their 
outcomes to ensure they are in line with the councils emerging 
future strategy; and



Page 5

5. approves delegated authority to the Head of Community Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development 
and Grants, to agree the final service specification for each 
organisation’s Service Level Agreement.

9. LEASE EXTENSION: FLAT 1 FORBURYS, 5 WEYDON LANE, FARNHAM  
(Pages 57 - 58)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tom Martin]
 [Wards Affected: Farnham - Firgrove]

The subtenant of Raglan Housing has applied to Waverley Borough Council for 
a lease extension for a further 90 years.

Recommendation

It is recommended that approval be given to the extension of the lease for 
Flat 1 Forburys, 5 Weydon Lane, Farnham for a further 90 years.

10. OUTSTANDING DEBTS - WRITE-OFF FOR DECISION  (Pages 59 - 62)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The purpose of the report is to obtain approval for irrecoverable bad debts of 
more than a £7,500 individual value to be written off in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations.

Recommendation

It is recommended that, under Financial Regulation D203, the Executive 
approve the debts put forward for write-off as listed in the (Exempt) 
Annexe to the report.

11. INTERIM MANAGING DIRECTOR'S DECISIONS  

To note any formal urgent decisions taken by the Interim Managing Director 
after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.  
The Register of Decisions will be laid on the table half an hour before the 
meeting.

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.



Page 6

13. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services Manager, on 01483 523351 or 

by email at emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

Title:  

BLUE BADGE
[...]
s.

2. In terms of parking charges, in addition to a general increase in charges on a 
proportion of the busiest car parks, three options were considered.  These were 
Sunday charging, overnight charging and charging Blue Badge holders (who had 
previously been able to park for free for unlimited periods). Members opted for the 
introduction of Blue Badge parking charges in preference to Sunday charging or 
evening charging.

3. It was recognised by Members that, whilst possession of a Blue Badge was not in itself 
an indication of financial hardship, some disabled persons were also financially 
disadvantaged. A permit scheme for persons in receipt of income related benefit, and 
resident in the Borough, was therefore introduced. In recognition that some disabled 
residents with higher levels of physical impairment may have problems accessing the 
pay and display machines or using the pay by phone service, this scheme was 
extended to include those in receipt of the highest levels of mobility benefits. As a 
consequence, between 600 and 700 free parking permits have been issued. 

4. Following the introduction of the charges and the permit scheme, Waverley Borough 
Council received 63 formal complaints. These were all responded to at the time and 
many of the concerns raised were addressed by the extension of the permit scheme to 
include those in receipt of the highest levels of mobility benefits.

Page 8



Key themes of feedback

5. The feedback from the Disability Alliance Network, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
and customer complaints can be categorised into the following themes:

 Accessibility of pay and display machines, both in terms of mobility and dexterity. 
The distance to Pay and Display machines was also mentioned, although people 
with mobility issues and in receipt of the higher rate Personal Independence 
Payment (PIP), higher rate Disability Living Allowance (DLA) or higher rate 
Attendance Allowance would receive a free permit. Higher level
[...]
ld make in terms of accessibility of the machines or payment methods? 

Page 9



c. Waverley does not currently offer free parking permits for customers who live 
outside the Borough.  Please can you give your views on this?

9. The responses from these organisations are attached as Annexe A. The impact 
themes identified and the suggested mitigation are set out in the table at Appendix 1 to 
the Equality Impact Assessment.  This report is not recommending providing free 
parking permits for customers who live outside the borough as this would lead to 
increased costs associated with the management of these permits and would 
significantly impact on income levels from the new charges.
 

10.The case mentioned by the Disability Network Alliance is specific to on-street parking, 
and whilst the Council has legal obligations to ensure its off-street car park income is 
spent on Transport, Highways and Environmental works, this specific case is not 
related to off-street parking income. 

Equalities Impact Assessment

11.An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and has been further developed 
on the basis of the feedback from the public and the consultation. The latest version is 
attached as Annexe B.

12.As a result of this assessment, the following mitigations are proposed: 

a. Modifications of kerbs to the nearest to pay and display machines to provide 
improved access;

b. Additional signage provided close to disabled bays with details of the pay-by-
phone service;

c. Alternative payment options to continue to be explored
d. The introduction of an hour of free parking when purchasing a ticket for blue 

badge holders; and
e. The extension of the criteria for the free permit scheme for blue badge holders to 

include the lower and higher rate of Attendance Allowance in addition to the 
higher rate of Personal Independence Payment and the higher rate of Disability 
Living Allowance. 

Survey of other local authorities

13.A survey of current charging practice in other local authorities in the south east was 
also conducted. The results are set out in tabular form in Annexe C using the RAG 
system to indicate who charges and who does not for ease of reference. More detailed 
commentary on the survey is attached as Annexe D.

14. It is evident from this that there is a mixed picture across the South East of England 
and a variety of approaches taken by those who do charge.  It is for each local 
authority to determine its policy and approach to charging for Blue Badge holders, 
having carried out an Equality Impact Assessment, consulted and identified mitigations 
to address issues raised as appropriate.

Page 10



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

1. agrees that standard parking charges for Blue Badge Holders will apply in all 
Waverley-owned car parks, in conjunction with the free permit scheme referred 
to in paragraph 3 of the report;

2. approves the modification of kerbs nearest to pay and display machines to 
provide improved access, additional signage to be provided close to disabled 
bays with details of the pay-by-phone service, and further alternative payment 
options to continue to be explored;

3. approves the introduction of an hour of free parking when purchasing a ticket for 
Blue Badge Holders; and

4. approves criteria for the free permit scheme for Blue Badge Holders to include 
the lower and higher rate of Attendance Allowance in addition to the higher rate 
of Personal Independence Payment and the higher rate of Disability Living 
Allowance.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report. 

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Richard Homewood Telephone: 01483 524311
E-mail: richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk     

Name: Jennifer Carson-Paice Telephone: 01483 523397
Email: jennifer.carson-paice@waverley.gov.uk

Page 11



Annexe A
Responses from consultees

Joint submission from South West Surrey 
[...]
scheduling from 2016/17. 

28. A saving of £50,000 on Cranleigh Day Centre is expected to be achieved as the 
works are now forecast to cost £50,000 to reinstate the room for community use.

New build

29. The revised HRA New Build capital programme budget for 2017/18 is £11.4m, 
including rescheduling from 2016/17. 

30. The scheme planned for Chilton Close has been put on hold until further notice 
as there is a high level of developments currently underway in Cranleigh. This 

Page 39



site may well be reconsidered in the future however funds will be released for 
other programmed sites for now. A saving of £360,965 has been achieved. 

31. The Bridge Road development looks to achieve a saving of £150,000 with works 
completed and the development now in the defects liability period. 

32. The Middlefield development also looks to achieve a saving of £150,000 with 
works complete and final payment due early in the new year.

33. Contracts for the site on land adjacent to 75 Sherrydon are now complete and a 
saving of £50,000 is forecast on current budget levels. 

34. Final payments are due on the Station Road development, which are likely to 
cause an overspend on the development of £36,600. It is therefore requested 
that a virement to this value is approved, funded from the savings listed above, 
to enable the council to release the final payments. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

1. notes the latest position against the budget in 2017/18;

2. approves a further supplementary estimate for the cost of two planning 
inquiries, as detailed in paragraph 6; 

3. agrees to award discretionary 20% business rates relief to Catalyst until 
2019/20, as detailed in paragraph 12(i); 

4. agrees to award discretionary 20% business rates relief to the Maltings venue 
and Farnham Museum rated sites until 2019/20, as detailed in paragraph 
12(ii); 

5. approves carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 16; and

6. approves virements as detailed in parag
[...]
ollowing careful consideration; it was not felt to be appropriate when 
Waverley’s funding does not fund the service in its entirety. It was also 
recognised that this approach could be too burdensome for voluntary 
organisations with limited management resources. 

7. As part of the process monitoring meetings are held with the organisations to 
review their delivery of the SLA requirements and monitoring information.  Where 
appropriate organisations are challenged if expectations are not met.  In 
addition, an officer and nominated Member Representative sit as non-voting 
observers on the Boards of some of the organisations.  As well as the 
opportunity to contribute to Board meetings, this provides an additional 
operational and strategic overview of each organisation.    

8. The SLA process continues to provide robust, outcomes focussed approach to 
funding voluntary organisations to deliver services in partnership with the 
Council.  Outcomes for each organisation have been reported annually to the 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee in the autumn. 

Waverley Voluntary Commissioning Partnership 2017/18

9. Surrey County Council and Waverley Borough Council jointly fund (on a 50:50 
basis) this commissioning scheme with an overall pot of £85,540.  Recently 
Surrey County Council wrote to Waverley to inform the Council that due to budget 
pressures they will be ceasing their contribution (£42,770) from 31 March 2018.

10.Given this significant loss in funding from Surrey the existing services that this pot 
funds could put some of the organisations or the funded activity at risk.  It is 
therefore proposed to protect those priority existing activities by utilising 

Page 51



Waverley’s forthcoming SLA process to assess how best to allocate the Council’s 
remaining £42,770 within the currently funded organisations. 

Review Process

11.As this is the first time that all twelve SLA funded organisations are due for review 
at the same time it was proposed to hold a review process similar to the 
Waverley Community Grant scheme, see Annexe 2. The process has been 
agreed between the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Grants and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Community Wellbeing O&S.  Any changes 
or delays to the established review process could have a significant impact on 
these organisations as they require certainty of funding for forward planning of 
their service. 

12. In preparation for the review process each organisation has been asked to 
complete a questionnaire, as agreed with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Grants, and to submit a budget forecast for 2017/18, a 
business plan and any budget forecast beyond 2018 if they have one.  All 
monitoring information will also help inform the review.

13. The Council will continue to look to protect funding to the voluntary sector, 
however at this early stage of the process, the Council is unable to confirm the 
overall budget for the Service Level Agreement pot. The overall funding will be 
determined in the autumn when the Council’s Executive reviews its medium term 
financial strategy and priorities for the Council. 

Conclusion 

14. The Council places great value on the work of the organisations that it supports 
through its funding schemes and their volunteers continue to work hard to deliver 
outcomes for the community in line with Waverley’s corporate priorities.  Many of 
the funded organisations provide vital services to the most vulnerable members 
of the community.  Waverley’s community is stronger and more resilient as a 
result of the partnership between the Council and voluntary sector.  

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

1. confirms the review process and timetable; 

2. approves utilising Waverley’s forthcoming SLA process to assess how best to 
allocate the Council’s remaining Waverley Voluntary Commissioning 
Partnership funding; £42,770 within the currently funded organisations;

3. approves the establishment of an Executive Panel to review the Service Level 
Agreements and propose allocations;

4. approves a review of the Service Level Agreements and their outcomes to 
ensure they are in line with the councils emerging future strategy; and

Page 52



5. approves delegated authority to the Head of Community Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Grants to 
agree the final service specification for each organisation’s Service Level 
Agreement.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.   

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Katie Webb Telephone: 01483 523340
E-mail: katie.webb@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 53

mailto:katie.webb@waverley.gov.uk


ANNEXE 1

Organisations funded through Service Level Agreements

Service Level Agreements Total funding awarded 
(£)

SLA organisations 2015/16 to 2017/18
Waverley Hoppa Community Transport

Citizens Advice Waverley
Farnham Maltings Outreach Service

The Orchard Club
The Clockhouse

Age Concern Farncombe 
Cranleigh Arts Centre

SubTotal

SLA organisations 2017/18
Rowleys Centre for the Community 

Brightwells Gostrey Centre
Voluntary Action South West Surrey

Age UK Surrey
Farnham Assist

Sub Total 

108,000
210,000
32,490
*36,500
43,200
54,000
19,500

503,690

55,000
55,000
7,600

15,000
8,000

140,600

Total funding 664,290

*The Orchard Club saw a reduction of £20,000 in their funding in 2017/18 due 
to changes in the way they deliver their services under the SLA.

Page 54



ANNEXE 2

Service Level Agreements 2018/19 to 2010/21
Review Process

Executive – Tuesday 5 September 2017
To agree:

1. The formation of an Executive Panel, chaired by Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Grants, supported by 2 Executive Members that will make 
proposals on funding.

2. The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development Grants to finalise the service 
specification within the SLA proforma do
[...]
Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban 
Development Act 1993 has been served on the Council requesting an extension to 
the lease, dated 30 August 1991 on expiry.

2. The Council has no grounds to object to the request and the offer of £8,500 to 
include costs should be accepted.  In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, the Executive is required to give approval for lease extensions beyond 
15 years.

Recommendation

It is recommended that approval be given to the extension of the lease for Flat 1 Forburys, 
5 Weydon Lane, Farnham for a further 90 years.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Anne Cains Telephone: 01483 523315
E-mail: anne.cains@waverley.gov.uk

Page 58



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

Title:

OUTSTANDING DEBTS WRITE-OFF FOR DECISION
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

[Wards Affected: All]

Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

The annexe to this report refers to exempt information by virtue of which the public may be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Summary and purpose:

To obtain approval for irrecoverable bad debts of more than a £7,500 individual value to be 
written off in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The efficient and professional management of outstanding debt ensures that the best 
possible collection rates are achieved at the lowest unit cost to Waverley. Such action falls 
within the Value for Money Corporate priority.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

Waverley treats al
[...]
requests the Executive to approve the write-off of two debts as detailed in the 
(Exempt) Annexe to this report. The reasons for write-off, together with the number of 
debts and the total values, are:

 Absconder - One debt with a value of £8,173.87 where the tracing 
companies have been unable to find the person to repay overpayment of 
Housing Benefit.

 Uncollectable – One debt with a value of £12,696.10 where the person has 
been taken in to care with mental health issues and the house vacated.

  
3. In addition to these larger value debts the following debts have been approved for 

write-off under the delegated authority:

Director of Finance & Resources: <£5,000 bracket   
Council Tax debts 285 cases £170,189.19
Sundry debts 36 cases £33,091.71
Rent 446 cases £29,195.40
Car Parking PCN’s 234 £15,518.00
  
Executive Director and the Director of Finance & Resources: £5,000 to £7,500 
 Sundry debt 1 case £7,245.71

Recommendation

It is recommended that, under Financial Regulation D203, the Executive approve the debts 
put forward for write-off, as listed in the (Exempt) Annexe to this report.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers Tel: 01483 523539
E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk

Page 60

mailto:peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Blue Badge Parking Charges - Consultation Feedback
	6 Budget Management Report
	7 Treasury Management Activity to date in 2017/18 and 2016/17 Performance
	Treasury Management Annexes 1-4

	8 Funding to Voluntary Sector Organisations - Service Level Agreements 2018/19 to 2020/21
	9 Lease Extension: Flat 1 Forburys, 5 Weydon Lane, Farnham
	10 Outstanding Debts - Write-off for Decision
	(Exempt) Annexe - Debt Write-off




Minutes of the meeting


Executive  37
05.09.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  5 SEPTEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Tom Martin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Chris Storey

Apologies 
Cllr Carole King

Also Present
Councillor Peter Isherwood and Councillor John Williamson

47. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2017 and of the Special Meetings held 
on 18 July and 22 August 2017 were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carole King.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)  

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading.

50. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)  

The Executive received the following questions in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10 and the answers are detailed below each question: 

i. from Roger Blishen of Surrey Coalition of Disabled People:

“You will all be aware of The Secretary of State for Health - Jeremy Hunt MP and 
The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions - Damien Green MP’s joint “Work, 
Health, And Disability Green Paper”, and the joint “Ministers’ Statement” therein. 
This Green Paper was created following the results of an Open Consultation.

As you should be aware many Disabled People have to exist on very low incomes 
and/or have considerable mobility, dexterity, and other associated difficulties in their 
daily lives. Therefore WBC’s proposals for making Blue Badge Holders’ pay parking 
charges will dramatically reduce their chances of achieving the paid work both 
these Cabinet Ministers so clearly espouse and champion, as it will clearly effect 
their mobility.



Executive  38
05.09.17

WBC’s proposals are diametrically opposite to what both of these Senior Cabinet 
Ministers are striving to achieve, so must be strongly opposed before they create 
ever more problems for Disabled People both seeking work and going – with some 
difficulties – about their daily lives. Anyone using a wheelchair in a car park is at 
personal risk from drivers travelling too fast there looking for spaces rather than 
noticing wheelchair users. There have been many near misses there. Also there is 
rarely enough space for wheelchair users to get between parked cars. 

I therefore oppose WBC’s intention of charging any Disabled Person for Parking in 
their car parks and ask if you could please advise which Benefits will entitle some 
Disabled People to be exempt from these proposed parking charges as just advised 
on the BBC News?”

Reply:

In bringing forward the proposals for charging as part of an extremely challenging 
budget process the Council has recognised that, whilst the possession of a Blue 
Badge is not in itself an indication of financial hardship, there would be many Blue 
Badge holders who have to exist on low incomes or have mobility, dexterity and 
other difficulties. It was in recognition of this that the free permit scheme for those in 
receipt of income related benefits or in receipt of a range of mobility benefits was 
proposed. Following further consultation the report to the Executive proposes 
extending the criteria to cover a wider range of mobility benefits to ensure those 
with significantly restricted mobility are not disadvantaged.   

ii. from Mrs Angie Welch:

"I use the South Street Car Park in Godalming at least twice a week as I help out at 
the Godalming Hub on High Street as a volunteer. If parking charges are introduced 
for blue badge holders what action will be taken to ensure that I would be able to 
use the payment machines since apart from difficulties accessing the payment 
machines I am in a wheelchair and find the buttons too high to press?  In addition 
the location of the payment machine is in a relatively dangerous position near the 
entrance".  

Reply:

The Council has recognised that the pay and display machines need to be more 
accessible and the report recommends modifications to the areas around them to 
make access easier. Most Waverley residents who need to make use of a 
wheelchair would be likely to qualify for a free permit so would not need to pay. The 
Council is however already introducing a range of payment options including pay by 
phone, credit card, apple pay and contactless payments in addition to cash to make 
payment easier and the report is also recommending giving an additional hour free 
for those displaying a Blue Badge in recognition of the extra time it takes for those 
with disabilities to perform daily tasks.    

iii. from Amanda Clegg of Milford:
"How was estimated revenue of £75,000 from introducing parking charges for blue 
badge holders calculated and has this figure been revised due to decision to 
increase eligibility for permits and costs of modifications to payment machines?  In 



Executive  39
05.09.17

particular was there any deterrence factor arising from charging being introduced or 
was it assumed that all existing blue badge holders would continue to park in 
Waverley car parks after charges were introduced”.

Reply:

The estimate was based on the number of disabled parking bays provided in 
Waverley car parks and the average occupancy rates less an allowance for 
behavioural change. The estimated revenue figure has been revised in the light of 
the proposed changes to the scheme and is now £50,000 per annum.   The cost of 
making the pay and display machines more accessible and to provide additional 
signage is a one off amount of £16,000.  

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

51. BLUE BADGE PARKING CHARGES - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK (Agenda item 
5)  

RESOLVED that

1. standard parking charges for Blue Badge Holders will apply in all Waverley-
owned car parks, in conjunction with the free permit scheme referred to in 
paragraph 3 of the report;

2. the kerbs nearest to pay and display machines be modified to provide 
improved access, additional signage be provided close to disabled bays with 
details of the pay-by-phone service, and further alternative payment options 
will continue to be explored;

3. an hour of free parking be introduced when purchasing a ticket for Blue 
Badge Holders; and

4. criteria for the free permit scheme for Blue Badge Holders will include the 
lower and higher rate of Attendance Allowance in addition to the higher rate 
of Personal Independence Payment and the higher rate of Disability Living 
Allowance, and any income-related benefit.

[Reason: to identify the key themes arising from the consultation feedback and 
agreeing how these should be addressed]

52. BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda item 6)  

RESOLVED that

1. the latest position against the budget in 2017/18 be noted;



Executive  40
05.09.17

2. a further supplementary estimate be approved for the cost of two planning 
inquiries, as detailed in paragraph 6 of the report; 

3. discretionary 20% business rates relief be awarded to Catalyst until 2019/20, 
as detailed in paragraph 12(i); 

4. discretionary 20% business rates relief be awarded to the Maltings venue 
and Farnham Museum rated sites until 2019/20, as detailed in paragraph 
12(ii); 

5. carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 16 be approved; and

6. virements be approved, as detailed in paragraphs 23 to 26 and 34 of the 
report.

[Reason: to review the budget and make any variations as necessary]

53. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY TO DATE IN 2017/18 AND 2016/17 
PERFORMANCE (Agenda item 7)  

RESOLVED that the investment activity and performance in 2016/17 and to date in 
2017/18 be noted, and the current approach be endorsed.

[Reason: to summarise the Council’s treasury management investment activity]

54. FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENTS 2018/19 TO 2020/21 (Agenda item 8)  

RESOLVED that

1. the review process and timetable be confirmed; 

2. utilising Waverley’s forthcoming SLA process to assess how best to allocate 
the Council’s remaining Waverley Voluntary Commissioning Partnership 
funding; £42,770 within the currently funded organisations be approved;

3. the establishment of an Executive Panel to review the Service Level 
Agreements and propose allocations be approved;

4. a review of the Service Level Agreements and their outcomes to ensure they 
are in line with the Council’s emerging future strategy be approved; and

5. delegated authority be given to the Head of Community Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Grants 
to agree the final service specification for each organisation’s Service Level 
Agreement.

[Reason: to seek approval for the continued funding to the voluntary sector 
organisations through the SLA process, as well as the review process]



Executive  41
05.09.17

55. LEASE EXTENSION: FLAT 1 FORBURYS, 5 WEYDON LANE, FARNHAM 
(Agenda item 9)  

RESOLVED that approval be given to the extension of the lease for Flat 1 
Forburys, 5 Weydon Lane, Farnham for a further 90 years.

[Reason: to consider the property-related matter]

56. OUTSTANDING DEBTS - WRITE-OFF FOR DECISION (Agenda item 10)  

RESOLVED that, under Financial Regulation D203, the debts put forward for write-
off as listed in the (Exempt) Annexe to the report be approved.

[Reason: to obtain approval to write off irrecoverable debts]

The meeting commenced at 6.45 pm and concluded at 7.04 pm

Chairman


